



TCS/SE/277/2023-24

January 13, 2024

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla
Complex, Bandra (East)
Mumbai - 400051
Symbol - TCS**

**BSE Limited
P.J. Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400001
Scrip Code No. - 532540**

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Newspaper Advertisement – Disclosure under Regulation 30 and Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”)

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A Para A and Regulation 47 of SEBI Listing Regulations, we hereby enclose copies of newspaper advertisement published regarding extract of the Audited Consolidated and Standalone Interim Financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended December 31, 2023, in following newspapers:

1. The Hindu Business Line (English)
2. The Indian Express (English)
3. Financial Express (English)
4. Business Standard (English)
5. Hindustan Times (English)
6. Loksatta (Marathi)
7. Sandesh (Gujarati)

The above information is also available on the website of the Company www.tcs.com.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Tata Consultancy Services Limited

**Pradeep Manohar Gaitonde
Company Secretary**

Encl: As above

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES

TATA Consultancy Services Limited

9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021

Tel. 91 22 6778 9595 Fax 91 22 6778 9660 e-mail corporate.office@tcs.com website www.tcs.com

Registered Office 9th Floor Nirmal Building Nariman Point Mumbai 400 021.

Corporate identification No. (CIN): L22210MH1995PLC084781

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investor.relations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	60,583	1,79,656	58,229
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,787	46,106	14,644
Profit before tax	14,829	45,148	14,644
Profit after tax	11,097	33,597	10,883
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,794	34,096	11,689
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,840	90,840	89,480
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	30.29	91.55	29.64

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2022 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2022 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	50,844	1,50,871	49,275
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,004	43,380	13,942
Profit before tax	14,046	42,422	13,942
Profit after tax	10,753	32,166	10,659
Total comprehensive income for the period	10,652	32,115	10,470

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- On April 21, 2022, Epic invoked payment of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) out of ₹3,658 crore (US \$440 million) Letter of Credit provided as security towards compensatory damages awarded by the District Court and confirmed by the Appeals Court. On July 1, 2022, the District Court passed an Order affirming the punitive damages at ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's second appeal in the Appeals Court to reduce the punitive damages subsequently affirmed by the District Court was disposed on July 14, 2023, with a re-affirmation of the District Court order awarding punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's petition to the Supreme Court to review the entire judgement including both the compensatory and punitive damages re-affirmed by the Appeals Court was rejected by the Supreme Court on November 20, 2023, pursuant to which, punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) was paid on December 1, 2023. The Company has provided the balance punitive damages amount of ₹958 crore (US \$115 million) in its financial statements for three month period ended December 31, 2023 and disclosed the same as an "exceptional item" in the statement of profit and loss.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 11, 2023, approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,09,63,855 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹17,000 crore, being 1.12% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,150 per equity share. The shareholders approved the same on November 15, 2023, by way of a special resolution through postal ballot. A Letter of Offer was made to all eligible shareholders. The Company bought back 4,09,63,855 equity shares out of the shares that were tendered by eligible shareholders and extinguished the equity shares on December 13, 2023. Capital redemption reserve was created to the extent of share capital extinguished (₹4 crore). The excess cost of buy-back of ₹17,046 crore (including ₹46 crore towards transaction cost of buy-back) over par value of shares and corresponding tax on buy-back of ₹3,959 crore were offset from retained earnings.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹9.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹18.00 per equity share.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investor.relations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781



Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	60,583	1,79,656	58,229
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,787	46,106	14,644
Profit before tax	14,829	45,148	14,644
Profit after tax	11,097	33,597	10,883
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,734	34,096	11,689
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,840	90,840	89,480
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	30.29	91.55	29.64

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2022 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2022 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	50,844	1,50,871	49,275
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,004	43,380	13,942
Profit before tax	14,046	42,422	13,942
Profit after tax	10,753	32,166	10,659
Total comprehensive income for the period	10,652	32,115	10,470

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- On April 21, 2022, Epic invoked payment of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) out of ₹3,658 crore (US \$440 million) Letter of Credit provided as security, towards compensatory damages awarded by the District Court and confirmed by the Appeals Court. On July 1, 2022, the District Court passed an Order affirming the punitive damages at ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's second appeal in the Appeals Court to reduce the punitive damages subsequently affirmed by the District Court was disposed on July 14, 2023, with a re-affirmation of the District Court order awarding punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's petition to the Supreme Court to review the entire judgement including both the compensatory and punitive damages re-affirmed by the Appeals Court was rejected by the Supreme Court on November 20, 2023, pursuant to which, punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) was paid on December 1, 2023. The Company has provided the balance punitive damages amount of ₹958 crore (US \$115 million) in its financial statements for three month period ended December 31, 2023 and disclosed the same as an "exceptional item" in the statement of profit and loss.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 11, 2023, approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,09,63,855 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹17,000 crore, being 1.12% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,150 per equity share. The shareholders approved the same on November 15, 2023, by way of a special resolution through postal ballot. A Letter of Offer was made to all eligible shareholders. The Company bought back 4,09,63,855 equity shares out of the shares that were tendered by eligible shareholders and extinguished the equity shares on December 13, 2023. Capital redemption reserve was created to the extent of share capital extinguished (₹4 crore). The excess cost of buy-back of ₹17,046 crore (including ₹46 crore towards transaction cost of buy-back) over par value of shares and corresponding tax on buy-back of ₹3,959 crore were offset from retained earnings.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹9.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹18.00 per equity share.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investor.relations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	60,583	1,79,656	58,229
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,787	46,106	14,644
Profit before tax	14,829	45,148	14,644
Profit after tax	11,097	33,597	10,883
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,734	34,096	11,689
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,840	90,840	89,480
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	30.29	91.55	29.64

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2022 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2022 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	50,844	1,50,871	49,275
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,004	43,380	13,942
Profit before tax	14,046	42,422	13,942
Profit after tax	10,753	32,166	10,659
Total comprehensive income for the period	10,652	32,115	10,470

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- On April 21, 2022, Epic invoked payment of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) out of ₹3,658 crore (US \$440 million) Letter of Credit provided as security, towards compensatory damages awarded by the District Court and confirmed by the Appeals Court. On July 1, 2022, the District Court passed an Order affirming the punitive damages at ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's second appeal in the Appeals Court to reduce the punitive damages subsequently affirmed by the District Court was disposed on July 14, 2023, with a re-affirmation of the District Court order awarding punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's petition to the Supreme Court to review the entire judgement including both the compensatory and punitive damages re-affirmed by the Appeals Court was rejected by the Supreme Court on November 20, 2023, pursuant to which, punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) was paid on December 1, 2023. The Company has provided the balance punitive damages amount of ₹958 crore (US \$115 million) in its financial statements for three month period ended December 31, 2023 and disclosed the same as an "exceptional item" in the statement of profit and loss.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 11, 2023, approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,09,63,855 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹17,000 crore, being 1.12% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,150 per equity share. The shareholders approved the same on November 15, 2023, by way of a special resolution through postal ballot. A Letter of Offer was made to all eligible shareholders. The Company bought back 4,09,63,855 equity shares out of the shares that were tendered by eligible shareholders and extinguished the equity shares on December 13, 2023. Capital redemption reserve was created to the extent of share capital extinguished (₹4 crore). The excess cost of buy-back of ₹17,046 crore (including ₹46 crore towards transaction cost of buy-back) over par value of shares and corresponding tax on buy-back of ₹3,959 crore were offset from retained earnings.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹9.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹18.00 per equity share.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	60,583	1,79,656	58,229
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,787	46,106	14,644
Profit before tax	14,829	45,148	14,644
Profit after tax	11,097	33,597	10,883
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,734	34,096	11,689
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,840	90,840	89,480
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	30.29	91.55	29.64

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2022 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2022 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	50,844	1,50,871	49,275
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,004	43,380	13,942
Profit before tax	14,046	42,422	13,942
Profit after tax	10,753	32,166	10,659
Total comprehensive income for the period	10,652	32,115	10,470

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- On April 21, 2022, Epic invoked payment of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) out of ₹3,658 crore (US \$440 million) Letter of Credit provided as security, towards compensatory damages awarded by the District Court and confirmed by the Appeals Court. On July 1, 2022, the District Court passed an Order affirming the punitive damages at ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's second appeal in the Appeals Court to reduce the punitive damages subsequently affirmed by the District Court was disposed on July 14, 2023, with a re-affirmation of the District Court order awarding punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's petition to the Supreme Court to review the entire judgement including both the compensatory and punitive damages re-affirmed by the Appeals Court was rejected by the Supreme Court on November 20, 2023, pursuant to which, punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) was paid on December 1, 2023. The Company has provided the balance punitive damages amount of ₹958 crore (US \$115 million) in its financial statements for three month period ended December 31, 2023 and disclosed the same as an "exceptional item" in the statement of profit and loss.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 11, 2023, approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,09,63,855 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹17,000 crore, being 1.12% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,150 per equity share. The shareholders approved the same on November 15, 2023, by way of a special resolution through postal ballot. A Letter of Offer was made to all eligible shareholders. The Company bought back 4,09,63,855 equity shares out of the shares that were tendered by eligible shareholders and extinguished the equity shares on December 13, 2023. Capital redemption reserve was created to the extent of share capital extinguished (₹4 crore). The excess cost of buy-back of ₹17,046 crore (including ₹46 crore towards transaction cost of buy-back) over par value of shares and corresponding tax on buy-back of ₹3,959 crore were offset from retained earnings.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹9.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹18.00 per equity share.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: 9th Floor, Nirmal Building, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: +91 22 6778 9595 Fax: +91 22 6778 9660
e-mail: investorrelations@tcs.com website: www.tcs.com CIN: L22210MH1995PLC084781

Extract of the audited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	60,583	1,79,656	58,229
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,787	46,106	14,644
Profit before tax	14,829	45,148	14,644
Profit after tax	11,097	33,597	10,883
Total comprehensive income for the period	11,734	34,096	11,689
Paid up equity share capital (Face value: ₹1 per share)	362	362	366
Total reserves (including non-controlling interests)*	90,840	90,840	89,480
Earnings per equity share:- Basic and diluted (₹)	30.29	91.55	29.64

*Balances for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2023 and balances for three month period ended December 31, 2022 represent balances as per the audited consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 2022 as required by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Extract of the audited standalone interim financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2023

(₹ crore)

	Three month period ended December 31, 2023	Nine month period ended December 31, 2023	Three month period ended December 31, 2022
Revenue from operations	50,844	1,50,871	49,275
Profit before exceptional item and tax	15,004	43,380	13,942
Profit before tax	14,046	42,422	13,942
Profit after tax	10,753	32,166	10,659
Total comprehensive income for the period	10,652	32,115	10,470

Notes:

- The audited consolidated financial results and audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- On April 21, 2022, Epic invoked payment of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) out of ₹3,658 crore (US \$440 million) Letter of Credit provided as security, towards compensatory damages awarded by the District Court and confirmed by the Appeals Court. On July 1, 2022, the District Court passed an Order affirming the punitive damages at ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's second appeal in the Appeals Court to reduce the punitive damages subsequently affirmed by the District Court was disposed on July 14, 2023, with a re-affirmation of the District Court order awarding punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million). The Company's petition to the Supreme Court to review the entire judgement including both the compensatory and punitive damages re-affirmed by the Appeals Court was rejected by the Supreme Court on November 20, 2023, pursuant to which, punitive damages of ₹1,164 crore (US \$140 million) was paid on December 1, 2023. The Company has provided the balance punitive damages amount of ₹958 crore (US \$115 million) in its financial statements for three month period ended December 31, 2023 and disclosed the same as an "exceptional item" in the statement of profit and loss.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 11, 2023, approved a proposal to buy-back upto 4,09,63,855 equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹17,000 crore, being 1.12% of the total paid up equity share capital at ₹4,150 per equity share. The shareholders approved the same on November 15, 2023, by way of a special resolution through postal ballot. A Letter of Offer was made to all eligible shareholders. The Company bought back 4,09,63,855 equity shares out of the shares that were tendered by eligible shareholders and extinguished the equity shares on December 13, 2023. Capital redemption reserve was created to the extent of share capital extinguished (₹4 crore). The excess cost of buy-back of ₹17,046 crore (including ₹46 crore towards transaction cost of buy-back) over par value of shares and corresponding tax on buy-back of ₹3,959 crore were offset from retained earnings.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 11, 2024, has declared an interim dividend of ₹9.00 per equity share and special dividend of ₹18.00 per equity share.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format for three month and nine month period ended December 31, 2023, are available on the BSE Limited website (URL: www.bseindia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: www.tcs.com/investors).

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai
January 11, 2024

K Krithivasan
CEO and Managing Director

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED

नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय : ९वा मजला, निर्मल बिल्डिंग, नरिमन पॉइन्ट, मुंबई-४०० ०२१. टेलि. : +९१ २२ ६७७८ ९५९५ फॅक्स : +९१ २२ ६७७८ ९६६०
ई-मेल : investor.relations@tcs.com वेबसाइट : www.tcs.com सीआयएन : एल२२२१०एमएच१९९५पीएलसी०८४७८१



३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीकरिता लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत अंतरिम वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचा उतारा

(₹ कोटी)

	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेला तिमाही कालावधी	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेला नऊमाही कालावधी	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२२ रोजी संपलेला तिमाही कालावधी
प्रवर्तनाकडील महसूल	६०,५८३	१,७९,६५६	५८,२२९
अपवादात्मक आयटम आणि करापूर्वी नफा	१५,७८७	४६,१०६	१४,६४४
करापूर्वी नफा	१४,८२९	४५,१४८	१४,६४४
करानंतर नफा	११,०९७	३३,५९७	१०,८८३
कालावधीकरिता एकूण व्यापक उत्पन्न	११,७३४	३४,०९६	११,६८९
भरणा केलेले समन्याय भागभांडवल (दर्शित मूल्य : ₹ १ प्रति भाग)	३६२	३६२	३६६
एकूण राखीव (अनियंत्रित व्याज समाविष्ट)*	९,०८४	९,०८४	८९,४८०
कमाई प्रति समन्याय भाग : मूलभूत व सौम्य केलेली (₹)	३०.२९	३१.५५	२९.६४

* सिक्युरिटीज अॅण्ड एक्स्चेंज बोर्ड ऑफ इंडिया (लिसिंग ऑब्लिगेशन्स अॅण्ड डिस्क्लोजर रिक्वायरमेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन्स, २०१५ द्वारा आवश्यक असल्यानुसार ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही व नऊमाही कालावधीकरिता शिक्क ३१ मार्च, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षाकरिता लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत ताळेबंदानुसार शिक्क दर्शविते आणि ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२२ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीकरिता शिक्क ३१ मार्च, २०२२ रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षाकरिता लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत ताळेबंदानुसार शिक्क दर्शविते.

३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाहीकरिता लेखापरीक्षित स्वतंत्र अंतरिम वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचा उतारा

(₹ कोटी)

	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेला तिमाही कालावधी	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेला नऊमाही कालावधी	३१ डिसेंबर, २०२२ रोजी संपलेला तिमाही कालावधी
प्रवर्तनाकडील महसूल	५०,८४४	१,५०,८७१	४९,२७५
अपवादात्मक आयटम व करापूर्वी नफा	१५,००४	४३,३८०	१३,९४२
करापूर्वी नफा	१४,०४६	४२,४२२	१३,९४२
करानंतर नफा	१०,७५३	३२,१६६	१०,६५९
कालावधीकरिता एकूण व्यापक उत्पन्न	१०,६५२	३२,११५	१०,४७०

नोंदी :

- लेखापरीक्षित एकत्रिकृत वित्तीय निष्कर्ष आणि लेखापरीक्षित स्वतंत्र वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचे लेखा समितीद्वारा परीक्षण करण्यात आले आहे आणि ११ जानेवारी, २०२४ रोजी घेण्यात आलेल्या संचालक मंडळाच्या सभेमध्ये त्यांच्या वतीने मान्य करण्यात आले आहेत. सांविधिक लेखापालांनी या निष्कर्षांवर अनमॉडिफाइड लेखापरीक्षण अभिप्राय व्यक्त केला आहे.
- २१ एप्रिल, २०२२ रोजी, 'एपिक'ने जिल्हा न्यायालयाद्वारा मंजूर केलेल्या नुकसानभरपाईच्या अनुसार, सुरक्षा म्हणून तरतूद केलेल्या लेटर ऑफ क्रेडिट रु. ३,६५८ कोटी (यूएस डॉलर ४४० मिलियन) वापराची रु. १,१६४ कोटीच्या (यूएस डॉलर १४० मिलियन) प्रदानास आवाहन केले आहे आणि अपिल्स न्यायालयाद्वारा निश्चित केले आहे. ०१ जुलै, २०२२ रोजी जिल्हा न्यायालयाने रु. १,१६४ कोटीचे (यूएस डॉलर १४० मिलियन) दंडात्मक नुकसान निश्चित केलेल्या आदेशास मंजुरी दिली आहे. जिल्हा न्यायालयाद्वारा तदुत्तर पुष्टी दिलेल्या दंडात्मक नुकसान कमी करण्याकरिता अपिल्स न्यायालयात कंपनीचे दुसरे अपील, रु. १,१६४ कोटी (यूएस डॉलर १४० मिलियन)चा दंडात्मक नुकसान भरपाईचा जिल्हा न्यायालयाच्या आदेशाच्या पुनर्पुष्टीकरणासह, १४ जुलै, २०२३ रोजी निकालात काढले. अपिल्स न्यायालयाद्वारा पुनर्पुष्टी दिलेल्या भरपाई रकम व दंडात्मक नुकसान रोखी समाविष्ट संपूर्ण निकालावर पुनरावलोकन करण्याकरिता सर्वोच्च न्यायालयातील कंपनीचा विनंतीअर्ज २० नोव्हेंबर, २०२३ रोजी सर्वोच्च न्यायालयाद्वारा नामंजूर केला होता, त्यानुसार, रु. १,१६४ कोटीचे (यूएस डॉलर १४० मिलियन) ०१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी प्रदान केले होते. कंपनीने ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या तीन महिन्यांच्या कालावधीकरिता तिच्या वित्तीय विवरणात रु. ९५८ कोटीची (यूएस डॉलर ११५ मिलियन) उर्वरित दंडात्मक नुकसान रकमेची तरतूद केली आहे आणि नफा व तोटा विवरणात 'अपवादात्मक आयटम' म्हणून प्रकटण केले आहे.
- संचालक मंडळाच्या ११ ऑक्टोबर, २०२३ रोजी घेण्यात आलेल्या त्यांच्या सभेत, रु. ४,१५० प्रति समन्याय भागातील एकूण भरणा केलेल्या समन्याय भागभांडवलाच्या १.१२% असलेल्या, रु. १७,००० कोटीपेक्षा अधिक नसलेल्या एकूण रकमेकरिता कंपनीचा ४,०९,६३,८५५ पर्यंत समन्याय भागाकरिता परत-खरेदीच्या प्रस्तावास मंजुरी देण्यात आली आहे. भागधारकांनी टपाली मतदानाद्वारे विशेष ठरावामार्फत, १५ नोव्हेंबर, २०२३ रोजी सदर प्रस्तावास मान्यता दिली आहे. प्रस्ताव पत्र सर्व पात्र भागधारकांकरिता बनविण्यात आले होते. कंपनीने भागपैकी ४,०९,६३,८५५ समन्याय भाग परत खरेदी केले, जे पात्र भागधारकांद्वारा निविदाकृत होते आणि १३ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी समन्याय भागांचे निर्वापन केले. भांडवल विमोचन राखीवची निर्वापन केलेल्या समन्याय भागाच्या (रु. ४ कोटी) मर्यादित निर्मित केली होती. भागांच्या सममूल्यांवरील रु. १७,०४६ कोटीची (परत खरेदी व्यवहार किमतीच्या अनुसार रु. ४६ कोटी समाविष्ट) परत खरेदीची अधिकतम किंमत आणि रु. ३,९५९ कोटीच्या परत-खरेदीवरील तत्सम कराची राखून ठेवलेल्या कमाईतून भरपाई होती.
- ११ जानेवारी, २०२४ रोजी घेण्यात आलेल्या संचालक मंडळाच्या सभेत रु. ९.०० प्रति समन्याय भागाचा अंतरिम लाभांश व रु. १८.०० प्रति समन्याय भागाचा विशेष लाभांश घोषित केला आहे.
- वरील विवरण सिक्युरिटीज अॅण्ड एक्स्चेंज बोर्ड ऑफ इंडिया (लिसिंग ऑब्लिगेशन्स अॅण्ड डिस्क्लोजर रिक्वायरमेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन्स, २०१५च्या रेग्युलेशन ३३ अंतर्गत स्टॉक एक्स्चेंजेसकडे फाईल केलेल्या वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचा सविस्तर प्रारूप उतारा आहे. ३१ डिसेंबर, २०२३ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही व नऊमाहीकरिता संपूर्ण प्रारूप URL : www.bseindia.com या बीएसई लिमिटेडच्या वेबसाइटवर, URL : www.nseindia.com या नॅशनल स्टॉक एक्स्चेंज ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेडच्या वेबसाइटवर आणि URL : www.tcs.com/investors या कंपनीच्या वेबसाइटवर उपलब्ध आहे.

संचालक मंडळाच्या वतीने आणि करिता

मुंबई
११ जानेवारी, २०२४

के क्रिथिवासन
सीईओ व व्यवस्थापन संचालक

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED



રજિસ્ટર્ડ ઓફિસ : ૮મો માળ, નિર્મલ બિલ્ડિંગ, નરિમાન પોઈન્ટ, મુંબઈ ૪૦૦ ૦૨૧, ફોન : +૯૧ ૨૨ ૬૭૭૮ ૯૫૯૫ ફેક્સ : +૯૧ ૨૨ ૬૭૭૮ ૯૬૬૦
 ઈમેલ : investorrelations@tcs.com વેબસાઈટ : www.tcs.com સીઆઈએન : એલ૨૨૧૧૦એમએચ૧૯૫પીએલટી૦૮૪૭૮૧

૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક માટે ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામોનો સાર (₹ કરોડ)

	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૨ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૨ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક
સંચાલનોમાંથી આવક	૬૦,૫૮૩	૧,૦૯,૬૫૬	૫૮,૨૨૯
અપવાદરૂપ આદરમો અને કરવેરા પહેલાનો નફો	૧૫,૭૮૭	૪૬,૧૦૬	૧૪,૬૪૪
કરવેરા પહેલાનો નફો	૧૪,૮૨૯	૪૫,૧૪૮	૧૪,૬૪૪
કરવેરા પછીનો નફો	૧૧,૦૯૭	૩૩,૫૯૭	૧૦,૮૮૩
સમચગાળા માટે કુલ સમાવેશક આવક	૧૧,૭૩૪	૩૪,૦૯૬	૧૧,૬૮૯
ચુકવણી થયેલ ઈક્વિટી શેર મૂકી (ફેસ વેલ્યુ ₹૧ પ્રતિ શેર)	૩૬૨	૩૬૨	૩૬૬
કુલ અનામત (નોન-કન્ટ્રોલિંગ ઇન્ટરેસ્ટ્સ સહિત)*	૯૦,૮૪૦	૯૦,૮૪૦	૮૯,૪૮૦
ઈક્વિટી શેરદીઠ કમાણી: ઓફિસ અને ડાયલ્યુટેડ (₹)	૩૦.૨૯	૯૧.૫૫	૨૯.૬૪

*૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક અને નવ માસિક સમચગાળા માટેની સિલકો ૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વર્ષ માટેની ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ બેલેન્સ શીટ મુજબના છે તથા ૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૨ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક સમચગાળા માટેની સિલકો ૩૧ માર્ચ, ૨૦૨૨ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા વર્ષ માટેની ઓડિટ કરેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ બેલેન્સ શીટ મુજબના છે, જે ભારતીય પ્રતિભૂતિ અને વિનિમય બોર્ડ (સિલિંગ ઓબ્લિગેશન્સ એન્ડ ડિસ્ક્લોઝર રિક્વાયર્મેન્ટ્સ) નિયમનો, ૨૦૧૫ની જરૂરિયાત મુજબ છે.

૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક માટે ઓડિટ કરેલ સ્ટેન્ડએલોન વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામોનો સાર (₹ કરોડ)

	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક	૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર ૨૦૨૨ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક
સંચાલનોમાંથી આવક	૫૦,૮૪૪	૧,૫૦,૮૭૧	૪૯,૨૭૫
અપવાદરૂપ આદરમો અને કરવેરા પહેલાનો નફો	૧૫,૦૦૪	૪૩,૩૮૦	૧૩,૯૪૨
કરવેરા પહેલાનો નફો	૧૪,૦૪૬	૪૨,૪૨૨	૧૩,૯૪૨
કરવેરા પછીનો નફો	૧૦,૭૫૩	૩૨,૧૬૬	૧૦,૬૫૯
સમચગાળા માટે કુલ સમાવેશક આવક	૧૦,૬૫૨	૩૨,૧૧૫	૧૦,૪૭૦

નોંધ:

૧. ઓડિટ કરાયેલ કોન્સોલિડેટેડ વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામો તથા ઓડિટ કરાયેલ સ્ટેન્ડએલોન વચગાળાના નાણાકીય પરિણામો ઓડિટ કમિટી દ્વારા રિવ્યૂ કરવામાં આવેલ છે અને ૧૧ જાન્યુઆરી, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ યોજાયેલ મિટિંગમાં ડિરેક્ટરોનાં બોર્ડ દ્વારા મંજૂર કરવામાં આવેલ છે. આ વૈધાનિક ઓડિટરો દ્વારા આ પરિણામો પર અનમોડિફાઇડ ઓડિટનો અભિપ્રાય આપવામાં આવેલ છે.
૨. ૨૧ એપ્રિલ, ૨૦૨૨ના રોજ, એપ્રિલ ૨૩, ૨૦૨૨ કરોડ (યુએસ ડોલર ૪૪૦ મિલિયન)માંથી ૧૧,૧૬૪ કરોડ (યુએસ ડોલર ૧૪૦ મિલિયન)નું પ્રેમન્ટ ઇન્વેસ્ટ કરેલ છે. જિલ્લા અદાલત દ્વારા વળતરકારી નુકસાની તરફ સિક્યુરિટી તરીકે લેટર ઓફ ક્રેડિટ આપવામાં આવેલ અને અપીલ કોર્ટ દ્વારા પુષ્ટી કરાયેલ છે. ૧ જુલાઈ, ૨૦૨૨ના રોજ, ડિસ્ટ્રીક્ટ કોર્ટ શિક્ષાત્મક નુકસાની ૧૧,૧૬૪ કરોડ (યુએસ ડોલર ૧૪૦ મિલિયન)ની પુષ્ટી કરતી હુકમ કરેલ છે. કંપનીએ આ ડિસ્ટ્રીક્ટ કોર્ટ દ્વારા આપવામાં આવેલ શિક્ષાત્મક નુકસાનીને ઘટાડવાની કંપનીની બીજી અપીલ ૧૪ જુલાઈ, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ, ૧૧,૧૬૪ કરોડ (યુએસ ડોલર ૧૪૦ મિલિયન)ના શિક્ષાત્મક નુકસાનીના ડિસ્ટ્રીક્ટ કોર્ટના હુકમની પુનઃપુષ્ટી કરવા સાથે ડિસપોઝ કરવામાં આવેલ છે. કંપનીએ અપીલ કોર્ટના બંને વળતરકારી અને શિક્ષાત્મક નુકસાનીની પુનઃપુષ્ટી સહિતના તમામ નિર્ણયોના રિવ્યૂ માટે સુપ્રિમ કોર્ટમાં પિટિશન ફાઇલ કરેલ તે સુપ્રિમ કોર્ટ દ્વારા ૨૦મી નવેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ રિવેન્જ કરવામાં આવેલ છે, તે અન્વયે આ શિક્ષાત્મક નુકસાનીના ૧૧,૧૬૪ કરોડ (યુએસ ડોલર ૧૪૦ મિલિયન)ની ૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ ચુકવણી કરવામાં આવેલ છે. કંપનીએ તેના ૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક સમચગાળાના નાણાકીય અહેવાલમાં ૧૯૫૮ કરોડ (યુએસ ડોલર ૧૧૫ મિલિયન)ની રકમના શિક્ષાત્મક નુકસાનીના બેલેન્સની જોગવાઈ કરેલ છે, તથા તેને નફો અને નુકસાનમાં "અપવાદરૂપ આદરમો" તરીકે જાહેર કરેલ છે.
૩. ૧૧ ઓક્ટોબર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ યોજાયેલ બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટરોની મીટિંગમાં કંપનીના ૪,૦૯,૬૩,૮૫૫ ઈક્વિટી શેરો સુધી બાય-બેકની દરખાસ્ત મંજૂર કરેલ છે કે જે ઈક્વિટી શેર દીઠ ૪,૧૫૦એ ચુકવેલ ઈક્વિટી શેર મૂકીની કુલ મળીને સરેરાશ રકમ ૧૧૭,૦૦૦ કરોડ જે ૧.૧૨% થી વધે નહીં તેમ રાખેલ. જે તા. ૧૫મી નવેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ આ શેરદારકોએ પોસ્ટલ બેલોટના મધ્યમથી આ જ પ્રસ્તાવને વિશેષ ઠરાવ દ્વારા તેને મંજૂર કરવામાં આવેલ છે. તમામ પાસ શેરદારકો માટે લેટર ઓફ ઓફર તૈયાર કરવામાં આવેલ છે. કંપની દ્વારા પાસ શેરદારકો દ્વારા તૈયારીરૂપ શેરોમાંથી ૪,૦૯,૬૩,૮૫૫ ઈક્વિટી શેરો બોટ બેક કરાયેલ છે તથા તે ઈક્વિટી શેરોને ૧૩ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ એક્સિટગવીશ કરવામાં આવેલ છે. આ એક્સિટગવીશ કરવામાં આવેલ શેરમૂકીના પ્રમાણમાં કેપિટલ રિડિમ્પ્શન અનામત (૪૪ કરોડ) ઊભી કરવામાં આવેલ છે. આ શેરોની પાર વેલ્યુ પર ૧૧,૦૪૬ કરોડની બાય-બેકની વધારાની કમિટ (બાય-બેકના ટ્રાન્ઝેક્શન તરફની ૪૬૬ કરોડ સહિત) તથા બાય-બેક પરના સંબંધિત કરવેરાની રકમ ૧૩,૯૫૯ કરોડ રીટેન કરેલ કમાણીમાંથી ચોક્કસ કરેલ છે.
૪. ૧૧ જાન્યુઆરી, ૨૦૨૪ના રોજ યોજાયેલ બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટરોની મીટિંગમાં ઈક્વિટી શેર દીઠ ૧૯.૦૦નું વચગાળાનું ડિવિડન્ડ તથા પ્રતિ ઈક્વિટી શેર ૧૯.૦૦નું વિશેષ ડિવિડન્ડ જાહેર કરવામાં આવેલ છે.
૫. ઉપરોક્ત વિષયવસ્તુ એ ભારતીય પ્રતિભૂતિ અને વિનિમય બોર્ડ (સિલિંગ ઓબ્લિગેશન્સ એન્ડ ડિસ્ક્લોઝર રિક્વાયર્મેન્ટ્સ) નિયમનો, ૨૦૧૫ ના નિયમના ૩૩ હેઠળ સ્ટોક એક્સ્ચેન્જમાં ફાઇલ કરેલ નાણાકીય પરિણામોના વિસ્તૃત ફોર્મનો સાર છે. ૩૧ ડિસેમ્બર, ૨૦૨૩ના રોજ પૂર્ણ થતા ત્રિમાસિક અને નવ માસિક સમચગાળાનું પૂર્ણ ફોર્મ તે બીએસઈ લિમિટેડની વેબસાઈટ (યૂઆરએલ: www.bseindia.com), નેશનલ સ્ટોક એક્સ્ચેન્જ ઓફ ઈન્ડિયા લિમિટેડની વેબસાઈટ (યૂઆરએલ: www.nseindia.com) તથા કંપનીની વેબસાઈટ (યૂઆરએલ: www.tcs.com/investors) પર ઉપલબ્ધ છે.

બોર્ડ ઓફ ડિરેક્ટરો માટે અને વતી

મુંબઈ
જાન્યુઆરી ૧૧, ૨૦૨૪

કે કિતિવસન
સીઈઓ અને મેનેજિંગ ડિરેક્ટર